
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2849
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2000
VOCATIONAL TRAINING FOR HANDICAPPED
KHELSAI SINGH

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) Whether a proposal of technical and vocational education for the handicapped in the polytechnic institutions has been received by the Union Government from the Madhya Pradesh Government;

(b) if so, details thereof and the time taken by which this proposal is likely to be cleared;

(c) whether a proposal regarding participation in extension of employment programme for providing jobs to the handicappeds has also been sent by the State Government to the Union Government ; and

(d) if so the details thereof and the time by which this proposal is likely to be cleared?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MUNI LALL)

(a) & (b) Two polytechnics namely Government Polytechnic, Jabalpur, and SV Govt. Polytechnic, Bhopal have been selected to implement the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Upgrading Existing Polytechnics to integrate the physically disabled into the mainstream of Technical and Vocational Education. Technical Teachers` Training Institute(TTTI), Bhopal has been directed to visit both the Institutions to prepare a Development Plan for their upgradation to implement the scheme effectively by them. An amount of Rs. 1.25 lakhs each ahs also been granted to the above mentioned two polytechnics and further grant will be considered based on the report of TTTI, Bhopal.

(b) & (d) Neither the Ministry of Labour nor Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment has received any such proposal.
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